
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION           

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company’s )  

2017 Annual Update Report Filing Pursuant to  ) File No. ___________ 

4 CSR 240-22.080(3).      ) 

 

 

PLEADING TO ESTABLISH FILE NUMBER 

  
COMES NOW The Empire District Electric Company (Empire), and states as follows to 

the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission): 

 1. Empire is a Kansas corporation with its principal office and place of business at 

602 South Joplin Avenue (P.O. Box 127), Joplin, Missouri 64801 (64802).  Empire is engaged in 

the business of providing electric and water utility services in Missouri to customers in its 

service areas and has a certificate of service authority to provide certain telecommunications 

services.   

 2. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-22.080(3), Empire plans to make its 

2017 Annual Update Report filing during March 2017. 

 3. This document is filed for the purpose of establishing an EFIS file number to 

reference in Empire’s 2017 Annual Update Report. 

 WHEREFORE, Empire files this pleading in order to establish a file number for its 

2017 Annual Update Report filing. 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

__ ______________ 

      Dean L. Cooper  MBE #36592 

      BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 

      312 E. Capitol Avenue 

      P. O. Box 456 

      Jefferson City, MO 65102 

      (573) 635-7166 voice 
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      (573) 635-3847 facsimile 

      Email: dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

       

      ATTORNEYS FOR THE EMPIRE DISTRICT 

         ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent 

by electronic mail, on March 10, 2017, to the following: 

 
 Nicole Mers   Hampton Williams 

 Office of the Staff Counsel Office of the Public Counsel 

 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov  hampton.williams@ded.mo.gov 

 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

 

Brian Bear   Carl Lumley 

Missouri Division of Energy Curtis Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe 

brian.bear@ded.mo.gov  clumley@chgolaw.com 

 

Doug Healy    Andrew Linhares 

Healy Law Offices, LLC  Renew Missouri 

 doug@healylawoffices.com Andrew@renewmo.org 

      

      ___ ________ 

 


